UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1730701048 Fee: $66.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/03/2017 09:42 AM Pg: 1 of 10

This Documan? Prapared By:

DIANA PHIZLAPLAUM

PNC MORTGAGEF, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:
PNC BANK, N.A.

P.0O. BOX 8800
DAYTON, OH 45401

Tax/Parcel #: 28-32-100-063-1006

[Space Above This Line for Recurding Data)
Original Principal Amount: $126,300.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 1732576927
Unpaid Principal Amount: $117,844.01 +.0an Na: (scan barcode)

New Principal Amount: $124,354.43

Capitalization Amount: $6,510.42

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGACE)
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 25TH day of SEPTEM.PER, 2017,
between DAVID T WOJCIK, JOINED BY HIS SPOUSE MEGAN WOJCIK (“Borrower”) whos: address
is 6323 175TH ST #3E, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (‘“Lender”), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR,
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”), dated JUNE 7, 2013 and recorded on JUNE 18, 2013 in INSTRUMENT NO.
1316908382 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2)
the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

6323 175TH ST #3E, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOXS 60477
(Property Address)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singie Family - Fannie Mae Unift
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rL:\%. 31/3?)1 ()),8312;(])];1‘7_87ae o “Inllnmmwﬂn
Page 1



1730701048 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the real property described being set forth as follows;

The Jand referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK,
CITY OF TINLEY PARK, and described as follows:

SEE THE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

In_~onrideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows

(notwithstarding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L.

As of OCFUBER 1, 2017, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New
Principal Baiauce") is U.S, $124,354.43, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interesi 2.0 ~ther amounts capitalized.

$37,306.33 of the ivew Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay inl=rest o make monthly payments on this amount. The new Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balauce shalf be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this
amount is $87,048.10. Interest vill be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a yearly rate of
4.1250% from OCTOBER 1, 207 /. ) Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and
interest of U.S. $370.60 beginning on the 15T day of NOVEMBER, 2017. Borrower will continue to
make monthly payments on the same day.&* cach succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in
full, If Borrower still owes amounts under th< ilote and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts i full on the Maturity Date. The new Maturity Date will be
OCTOBER 1, 2057,

I agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any ~iher amounts still owed under the Note and
Security Instrament by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or trins cer an interest in the Property, (if) the date 1
pay the entire Interesi Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the iiew Mz2zrity Date.

If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply <o nartial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other aounts due.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferr=d (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Leader's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Securitr Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice sliall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within whicli Toirower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Unift
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (::5 gll;;:)l 3’831;:)]:1.1;_8‘; i UL

Page2



1730701048 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above;

(@)

(b)

all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrament or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that containg any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

7. Borrowar upderstands and agrees that:

(2)

()

(©)

@

©

ty

All tae cights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in th<naking of the modified payments herennder,

All covenants, agrenments, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in fuil forct and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities unZcr the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, n.2i siialt this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedics on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or aay other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are exprssiy rescrved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understoost o construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrumép?.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connectior with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attomey's fees, shali e paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by I ender.

Botrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers-as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, i approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower,

Bomower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower infzrmation
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (i) Sociai Sccurity
Number, (jii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Unifi
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (::f. 3”3;1)1 583 lgrtl)rln‘;_s;e o |Imin“||lllﬂwlﬂ

Page 3



1730701048 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Bomrower’s loan including the tdal period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [J.

8. Borrow:r will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreemcnt, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for;
{a) taxes 2.0 assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance 5n the Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premivms for apy a-d all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiumc, i any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and () any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender 120uib s to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall
promptly fumish to Lender all psiives of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Itcms unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Items. Lender may wa.ve Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Any sucl wajrer may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and wheie payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within such time penod a=.Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such payments and to provide receipts shall for al! rurposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘“covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items’ dicectly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exersise its rights under the Loan Documents
and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall therUe obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrov; ltems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borio+ze; shall pay to Lender ail Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to psimit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“KESPA ). and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimats #5e amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Zecrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
ot entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Unif
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (::5 31;};‘)1 3331;3];?_37“ wem lﬂnwn““m“
Paged



1730701048 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an aunual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESTA, and [ shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESTA . Get in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon paymeutn full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lerder

9. By this paragraph,-ender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lencer "nnds for any or all Escrow Ttems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to filly fund the Bscrow Items.

10. Important Information about piirane calls, texts, prerecorded and email messages: If, at any time, you
provide to PNC, its affiliates or Gesigiees contact numbers that are wireless telephone number(s)

using an automated dialing system to call or texi3ou, or to send prerecorded messages to you, in order to
service, and collect on, any personal account(t) and business account(s) (for which you are an authorized
signer or designated contact person) with PNC an/o its affiliates, but not to market to you, For any type
of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you cuosent that the call may be monitored or recorded
for quality control and training purposes. By providiag your email address, you consent to receive
electronic mail from PNC, its affiliates and designees.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanni VM Unif
Insirament Form 3179 (ﬁxet;) /3162 (step) (rl:\ﬁ 81/09) 383121(1)1?_8;e mom MIIIHIIIIH'”““
Page 5



1730701048 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Wlmwwéh\; Agreement. / ‘

Borrower VID TWOJ Da y

Tl Bt W
Borrower: Mk'lﬁﬁ_gl WOJCIKJQ Jlﬁ;L'_Ql

Borrowe, Date

Borrower: Date
[Space Below This Line for Ackmowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNCWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINQIS

County of W FLL

This instrument was acknowledged beforsine on Ck TOBE /‘( 4’ 77/ ,.4'? (/4 ’/ {date) by
DAVID T WOJCIK. MEGAN WOICIK {(rurels %som’s acknowledged).

,jwc %ﬁwﬁ, / A o,

NotaryPublic 7 N\ F L feemeewsessssasiasenmeny
b ﬂ / "OFFICIAL SEAL" |
Printed Name: J 2L/ OEAT 7 A4S Pl PROVIDENZA NANCY PATELLARO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

S i A ity

P

M C ion expires: pM! CommiSSiOI'l E@lfes 031"93!‘2-_01?‘
s LT
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform |Illlmllnllmllun

Instrurnent Form 3179 (fixed} / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08312017 87
Page 6

L o o



1730701048 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Wiiness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreehcnt,

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Mb%mm@ﬂ Debi7.2007

By Eileen Burrali (print name) Date

. (title)
Mortgage Officer [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

LENDEK ~CKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof &0

County of A3 Hi

The foregoing instrumenr was 2cknowledged before me this / () /( 1 /93( 7

(date) by ﬁm{&_ﬂ.g . the of PNC

MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOC TION, a_national association, on

behalf of the national association

HOPE CHANDLER

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO

RECORDED IN
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

My Commission Expires
September 30, 2020

Notary Public

Printed Name:

My commission expires:

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Unift
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rl:f. gl/:]l;l; 3831;:)?;_87‘“ wem |IIH’IIIIIIN!IH
Page 7



1730701048 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: SEPTEMBER 25, 2017
Loan Number: {(scan barcode)
Lender; PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Bomrower: DAVID T WOJCIK, MEGAN WOJCIK

Property Address: 6323 175TH ST #3E, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES ANP MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORADUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORALAGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO ORAI AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersizaes hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agreericnt "Loan Agreement” means one or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security azreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions or document, pursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to fozn or delay repayment of money, 00/ls o1 any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make

a0 A (e iz
Wmmﬁ _ DIl

Borrower Date
MEGAN WOJ l(

Borrower Date
Borrower Date
Borrower W, Date
Borrower -y Date
0831201787 LT

Page 8



1730701048 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: SEPTEMBER 25, 2017
Loan Number; (scan barcode)
Lender: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: DAVID T WOJCIK, MEGAN WOJCIK

Property Address: 6323 175TH ST #3E, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

In consideraion of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

(the "Lender") agreciny; to modify the referenced loan (the "Loan") to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees that if
requested by the Lende, thé Borrower will correct, or cooperate in the correction of, any clerical errors made in any
document or agreement erigsad into in connection with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or
desirable in the reasonabie discr=Hon of the Lender, to enable Lender to sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the
Loan to any entity, including w.thut Gmitation, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation, the Govimme=* National Mortgage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the
Department of Veterans Affairs or any ‘nunicipal bond authority.

The Borrower agrees to comply with all sucl 13grests made by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written
request from the Lender. Bormower agrees to assv==.all costs that may be incurred by the Lender, including without
limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marketiag lozs=s, as a result of the Borrower's failure to comply with all
such requests within such 30 day time period .

The Borrower makes this agreement in order lo assure that *lie Aocuments and agreements executed in connection
with the modification of the Loan will conform to and be acuegeadle in the marketplace in the event the Loan is

e ¢ W:ﬁ }[d iu/wr marketed by the Lender. o / ¢ / 7

DAVID T WOJCIK | " Date

MEGAN‘WGJ%U(' Date

Date

Dae

Date

Date

08312017 87 I RERELIEN

Page 9



1730701048 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A (Legal Description)

ALL THAT CONDOMINIUM UNIT IN COOK COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS, BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS FOLLOWS:

NORTH BUILDING #6323, UNIT 3E, IN THE TINLEY MANOR CONDOMINIUM(S), AS DELINEATED ON A PLAT OF SURVEY OF
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND: LOT 3 AND THE WEST HALF OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 1 IN ELMORE’S RIDGELAND
AVENUE ESTATES, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, WHICH PLAT OF SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT ‘A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2005, AS DOCUMENT 0527239090, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITHITS
UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

BEING THE SAME PRCHERTY AS CONVEYED FROM MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEL: T35 SOUTH HOLLAND TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, AS SUCCESSOR TO UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT
DATED THE 14TH DAY Or WARCH, 1986 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 7946, THE 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1987 AND KNOWN
TRUST NO. 8807 THE 3157 DAY CF MARCH, 1994 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 10944 TO DAVID T. WOJCIK, AS DESCRIBED
IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO. 0615843027, DATED 5/16/2006, RECORDED 6/7/2006.

TAX 1D #: 28-32-100-063-1006

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS: 6323 175TH ST, TINLEY PARK, IL 60477,



